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Surr H. P. SAKSENA: What is the stuff manufactured in these educational workshops?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALIL: The rpoae of literary workshops ia to bring together old' literary persons who have already earned some reputation as authors and give them a short orientation course, so that they can write at the level of neo-literates or children, as the case may be. That is the main purpose why literary workshops have been organised. |
have already explained that the purpose of secondary education workshop is to bring together teachers, headmasters and inspectors to discuss from a practical point of view some of the problems of secondary education.

DRr. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND:
What is the financial liability of the Government in establishing these workshops?

DRr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I shall need notice to answer that question,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Questions are over.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

to Questions

SYLLABUS OF STUDIES FOR SECONDARY
SCHoOLS

*23». PROF. N. R. MALKANI: Willi the Minister for EDUCATION be pleas- -ed to state:

(a) the modifications of the syllabus of studies, for secondary-education suggested by the All India Council for Secondary
Education; and.

(b) the provision made for the compulsory teaching of Hindi in non-Hindi areas?

THE MINISTER rorR EDUCATION AND
NATURAL RESOURCES AND. SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH (MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the-House.

STATEMENT

Modification oj Syllabus Suggested by?
All India Council for Secondary
Education

The All India Council for Secondary-Education discussed the question of' inclusion of English in the curriculum i as a compulsory subject of study at the secondary stage of education at Its. 2nd meeting held on the 11th January 1956 and recommended that the following amendment to the scheme of study in the Secondary Education Commission's Report (pages 86-87 of" the old edition) may be made: —

"Instead of A. 1° of the scheme of study in Secondary Education Commission
Report page 86r87 insert the following: —

Growp A—

(i) The regional language or, 'the-Mother tongue', or, a composite-course of the mother tongue and' classical language, or, a composite-course of regional language and; classical language, or,-, a composite-course of regional language anf mother tongue.
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(ii) Hindi or English.

(iii) One modern Indian language other than the one taken under (i) and (ii).

This amendment makes study of three languages compulsory instead of two languages as envisaged in Secondary Education Commission's Report, but it does not make Hindi compulsory in non-Hindi areas.

GRANTS PAID TO UNIVERSITIES AND
TECHNICAL INSTITUTIONS

*239. SHrRI H. C. MATHUR: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of grants paid by the Central Government to each university and each technical training institution from year to year since 1950;

(b) the purpose for which the grants were paid; and

(c) the conditions subject to which the grants were given?

THE MINISTER ForR EDUCATION AND
NATURAL RESOURCES AND SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH (MAULANA ABUL KALAM
AzAD): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

DEFENCE PERSONNEL RECEIVING TRAINING
ABROAD

*240. SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Will the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) how many Indian officers are at present receiving military training abroad;

(b) in which countries and for what courses they are receiving training; and

(c) whether any programme or arrangement for foreign training during the next three years has been fixed up so far?

[ 6 MARCH 1956 ]
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER rForR DEFENCE
(SARDAR S. S. MAITHIA): (a) 77 officers of the Army, Navy, and Air Force are at present undergoing training abroad,

(b) They are receiving training in special and technical courses in UK., U.S.A., France, Canada and Australia.

(c) No.
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t [PERSONS SENT ABROAD FOR HIGHEF
EDUCATION

*249. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons sent abroad for higher education on scholarships under Government of India Scholarships Schemes during 1955;

(b) the number of persons who returned to India in 1955 after completion of studies;

(¢) the number of those amongst them who were given appointments compatible with their new qualifida-tions;

English translation.

